The Pro Forma Financial Statements do not necessarily reflect what TC Energy’s financial position
and results of operations would have been if it had wholly owned TC PipeLines during the periods

106

presented or had the Merger occurred as of the dates to which such transactions are given effect. In
addition, they are not necessarily indicative of its future results of operations or financial condition.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income include adjustments which are
directly attributable to the Merger, factually supportable and are expected to have a continuing impact
on the condensed consolidated results, and thus excludes adjustments arising from non-recurring effects
of the transaction that are not expected to continue in future periods. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated balance sheet includes adjustments that are directly attributable to the
transaction and factually supportable, regardless of whether they have a continuing impact or are
non-recurring. The actual adjustments may differ from the pro forma adjustments.

107

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2020

(millions of Canadian $)

TC Energy Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Notes Pro Forma Results

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 1,192 — 1,192
Accounts receivable ..... 2,056 — 2,056
Inventories ..... 501 — 501
Other ..... 1,375 — 1,375

5,124 — 5,124
Plant, Property and Equipment ..... 70,544 — 70,544
Loan Receivable from Affiliate ..... 1,259 — 1,259
Equity Investments ..... 7,190 — 7,190
Restricted Investments ..... 1,832 — 1,832
Regulatory Assets ..... 1,737 — 1,737
Goodwill ..... 13,245 — 13,245
Intangible and Other Assets ..... 931 — 931

101,862 — 101,862

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
Notes payable ..... 1,772 — 1,772
Accounts payable and other ..... 4,219 12 (e) 4,231
Dividends payable ..... 773 — 773
Accrued interest ..... 651 — 651
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 2,653 — 2,653

10,068 12 10,080
Regulatory Liabilities ..... 4,145 — 4,145
Other Long-Term Liabilities ..... 1,512 — 1,512
Deferred Income Tax Liabilities ..... 5,791 (521) (f) 5,270
Long-Term Debt ..... 36,881 — 36,881
Junior Subordinated Notes ..... 8,814 — 8,814

67,211 (509) 66,702
Redeemable Non-Controlling Interest ..... 719 719

EQUITY
Common shares, no par value ..... 24,483 2,140 (a) (e) 26,623
Preferred shares ..... 3,980 — 3,980
Additional paid-in capital ..... — (461) (b) (c) (f) (461)
Retained earnings ..... 5,025 — 5,025
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (1,286) 428 (c) (858)
Controlling Interests ..... 32,202 2,107 34,309
Non-controlling interests ..... 1,730 (1,598) (d) 132

33,932 509 34,441
101,862 — 101,862

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statement.

108

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the nine months ended September 30, 2020

(millions of Canadian $, except per share amounts)

TC Energy Pro Forma Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Notes Results

Revenues
Canadian Natural Gas Pipelines ..... 3,281 — 3,281
U.S. Natural Gas Pipelines ..... 3,745 — 3,745
Mexico Natural Gas Pipelines ..... 562 — 562
Liquids Pipelines ..... 1,827 — 1,827
Power and Storage ..... 287 — 287

9,702 — 9,702
Income from Equity Investments ..... 934 — 934

Operating and Other Expenses
Plant operating costs and other ..... 2,829 — 2,829
Property taxes ..... 549 — 549
Depreciation and amortization ..... 1,938 — 1,938

5,316 — 5,316
Net Gain on Sale of Assets ..... 43 — 43

Financial Charges
Interest expense ..... 1,698 — 1,698
Allowance for funds used during construction ..... (254) — (254)
Interest income and other ..... 160 — 160

1,604 — 1,604

Income before Income Taxes ..... 3,759 — 3,759
Income Tax Expense ..... 78 51 (h) 129

Net Income ..... 3,681 (51) 3,630
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests ..... 228 (211) (g) 17

Net Income Attributable to Controlling Interests ..... 3,453 160 3,613
Preferred share dividends ..... 120 — 120

Net Income Attributable to Common Shares ..... 3,333 160 3,493

Net Income per Common Share
Basic ..... $3.55 $3.57
Diluted ..... $3.55 $3.57

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares (millions)
Basic ..... 940 38 (j) 978
Diluted ..... 940 38 (j) 978

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statement.

109

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2019

(millions of Canadian $, except per share amounts)

TC Energy Pro Forma Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Notes Results

Revenues
Canadian Natural Gas Pipelines ..... 4,010 — 4,010
U.S. Natural Gas Pipelines ..... 4,978 — 4,978
Mexico Natural Gas Pipelines ..... 603 — 603
Liquids Pipelines ..... 2,879 — 2,879
Power and Storage ..... 785 — 785

13,255 — 13,255
Income from Equity Investments ..... 920 — 920

Operating and Other Expenses
Plant operating costs and other ..... 3,909 — 3,909
Commodity purchases resold ..... 369 — 369
Property taxes ..... 727 — 727
Depreciation and amortization ..... 2,464 — 2,464

7,469 — 7,469
Loss on Assets Held for Sale/Sold ..... (121) — (121)

Financial Charges
Interest expense ..... 2,333 — 2,333
Allowance for funds used during construction ..... (475) — (475)
Interest income and other ..... (460) — (460)

1,398 — 1,398

Income before Income Taxes ..... 5,187 — 5,187
Income Tax Expense ..... 754 65 (h) 819

Net Income ..... 4,433 (65) 4,368
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests ..... 293 (269) (g) 24

Net Income Attributable to Controlling Interests ..... 4,140 204 4,344
Preferred share dividends ..... 164 — 164

Net Income Attributable to Common Shares ..... 3,976 204 4,180

Net Income per Common Share
Basic ..... $ 4.28 $ 4.32
Diluted ..... $ 4.27 $ 4.31
Dividends Declared per Common Share ..... $ 3.00 (i) $ 3.00

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares (millions)
Basic ..... 929 38 (j) 967
Diluted ..... 931 38 (j) 969

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statement.

110

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The pro forma adjustments are based on the best information available and assumptions that we
believe are factually supportable and directly attributable to the related transaction; however, such
adjustments are subject to change. In addition, with respect to the unaudited pro forma Condensed
consolidated statements of income, pro forma adjustments have been made only for items that are